Name of Committee: National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke Special Emphasis Panel; IGNITE and Biomarker SEP. Date: November 14, 2024.

Time: 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Address: National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852.

Meeting Format: Virtual Meeting. Contact Person: Surojeet Sengupta, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, Division of Extramural Activities, NINDS/NIH/DHHS NSC, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852 301–496– 9223 surojeet.sengupta@nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke Special Emphasis Panel; Tools and Resources To Understand in vivo Neuroimaging Findings in ARIA (U24).

Date: November 15, 2024.

Time: 10:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Address: National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852.

Meeting Format: Virtual Meeting.
Contact Person: Mir Ahamed Hossain,
Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific
Review Branch, Division of Extramural
Activities, NINDS/NIH/DHHS NSC, 6001
Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852,
301–496–9223, mirahamed.hossain@nih.gov.
(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program Nos. 93.853, Clinical Research
Related to Neurological Disorders; 93.854,
Biological Basis Research in the
Neurosciences, National Institutes of Health,
HHS).

Dated: October 16, 2024.

David W. Freeman,

Supervisory Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–24324 Filed 10–21–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Amended Notice of Meeting; National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences Special Emphasis Panel, October 22, 2024, 10 a.m. to October 23, 2024, 2 p.m., NIEHS, Keystone, 530 Davis Drive, Durham, NC 27709 which was published in the **Federal Register** on August 26, 2024, 89 FR 68451.

This notice is being amended due to a change in the meeting date. Dr. Leroy Worth's October 22–23, 2024 meeting is being rescheduled to December 3–4, 2024. The time and location will remain the same. This meeting is closed to the public.

Dated: October 17, 2024.

Bruce A. George,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–24452 Filed 10–21–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Submission for OMB Review; 30-Day Comment Request; National Institutes of Health—Fellow Forms

AGENCY: National Institutes of Health, HHS.

.....

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the National Institutes of Health (NIH) has submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) a request for review and approval of the information collection listed below.

DATES: Comments regarding this information collection are best assured of having their full effect if received within 30 days of the date of this publication.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection should be sent within 30 days of publication of this notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain. Find this particular information collection by selecting "Currently under 30-day Review—Open for Public Comments" or by using the search function.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To request more information on the proposed project or to obtain a copy of the data collection plans and instruments, contact: Dr. Patricia Wagner, Program Analyst, Office of Intramural Research (OIR), Office of the Director (OD), National Institutes of

Health (NIH); 2 Center Drive: Building 2/Room 2E06; Bethesda, Maryland 20892 or call non-toll-free number 240–476–3619 or email your request, including your address to: wagnerpa@od.nih.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This proposed information collection was previously published in the Federal **Register** on July 30, 2024, page 61130 (89 FR 61130) and allowed 60 days for public comment. One public comment was received. The purpose of this notice is to allow an additional 30 days for public comment. The Office of the Director, National Institutes of Health, may not conduct or sponsor, and the respondent is not required to respond to, an information collection that has been extended, revised, or implemented on or after October 1, 1995, unless it displays a currently valid Office of Management and Budget (OMB) control number.

In compliance with Section 3507(a)(1)(D) of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the National Institutes of Health (NIH) has submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) a request for review and approval of the information collection listed below.

Proposed Collection: National Institutes of Health (NIH)—Fellow Forms, 0925-New—expiration date, Office of Intramural Research (OIR), Office of the Director (OD), National Institutes of Health (NIH).

Need and Use of Information Collection: The NIH Intramural Research Program (NIH IRP) administers a variety of programs, initiatives, and activities to train future biomedical scientists. Fellows participating in the NIH IRP are provided financial assistance through one of the following appointment mechanisms: Intramural Research Training Award (IRTA), Cancer Research Training Award (CRTA), and Visiting Fellow (VF). Recently, NIH IRP fellows voted to form a union. To comply with federal regulations governing engagement with a union, the NIH IRP created a series of collection forms.

OMB approval is requested for 3 years. There are no costs to respondents other than their time. The total estimated annualized burden hours are